OFFICIAL

Attachment A - Schedule of documents
FOI: CIT2025-009

the Legislative Assembly) Bill 2025-2026 — (QON 380) Luna Estimates —
Final/Signed

Document Page Description CIT Date Release status
reference | number/ TRIM
number pages No.

1. 1(2) Inquiry into Appropriation Bill 2025-2026 and Appropriation (Office of 21 August 2025
the Legislative Assembly) Bill 2025-2026 — (QON 379) Woden Full
Estimates- Draft

2. 3(2) Inquiry into Appropriation Bill 2025-2026 and Appropriation (Office of 27 August 2025 Full
the Legislative Assembly) Bill 2025-2026 — (QON 379) Woden
Estimates- Final/Signed

3. 5(2) Inquiry into Appropriation Bill 2025-2026 and Appropriation (Office of 21 August 2025 Full
the Legislative Assembly) Bill 2025-2026 — (QON 380) Luna Estimates —
Draft

4. 7 (2) Inquiry into Appropriation Bill 2025-2026 and Appropriation (Office of 27 August 2025 Full




OFFICIAL

Y Legislative Assembly for the
Australian Capital Territory

Select Committee on Estimates 2025-
2026

QON No. 379

Inquiry into Appropriation Bill 2025-2026
and Appropriation (Office of the Legislative
Assembly) Bill 2025-2026

Answer to question on notice

Asked by: Ms Fiona Carrick MLA
Addressed to: Minister for Skills, Training and Industrial Relations

Reference: Canberra Institute of Technology

Hearing: 06 August 2025

In relation to: Parking, café and planning
Question received: 14 August 2025
Answer Due: 21 August 2025

CIT
1. Parking: What are the plans for parking when the Neptune St carpark is
developed by Westfield?
2. Café: will there be a reasonably priced café in the Woden CIT?
3. Community Integration: What planning has been done to leverage the skills
of the creative students at the CIT and provide them with performing
opportunities to activate the core of Woden, the West Plaza and the Town
Square, to create a destination and a vibe for everyone?
4. Power: will the CIT advocate for power in the West Plaza for markets and

community events?
MICHAEL PETTERSSON: The answer to the Member’s question is as follows:

1. CIT continues to assess the availability of parking in the Woden precinct for staff and students.
There are several other transport options when staff and students attend the Woden CIT
campus including:

a. Government owned parking options;

b. Close vicinity to the Woden bus interchange;
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c. Ride or walk facilities; and
d. Park and ride options.

2. CIT has a Restaurant that opens on Thursdays for lunch and dinner and on Fridays for breakfast
and lunch. The CIT produce store also is open Thursdays and Fridays featuring a regularly
changing selection of ready-made, pre-packed takeaway meals, desserts, breads and
charcuterie — all created and packaged by CIT students. CIT also offers students access to
kitchens within the Woden campus for their own food preparation.

There are a number of cafés and catering providers in the Woden precinct that are in close
vicinity to the Woden campus who are offering staff and student discounts. CIT will continue to
monitor the feedback and needs of the staff and students.

3. The Woden building has been designed to draw people from around the plaza, serving as a
central point of activity and engagement. With facilities such as the restaurant, produce shop
and hair & beauty areas open to the public, it is intended to be a vibrant, community-focused
space. CIT utilises a range of opportunities to show case fashion, visual art, photography and
music in a variety of venues across Canberra and CIT is looking at opportunities to use the
Woden precinct in a similar manner.

4. Please seeresponse to QTON 208.

Approved for circulation to the Select Committee on Estimates

Signature: Date: 21/8/2025

By the Minister for Skills, Training and Industrial Relations, Mr Michael Pettersson MLA
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Inquiry into Appropriation Bill 2025-2026
and Appropriation (Office of the Legislative
Assembly) Bill 2025-2026

Answer to question on notice

Asked by: Ms Fiona Carrick MLA
Addressed to: Minister for Skills, Training and Industrial Relations

Reference: Canberra Institute of Technology

Hearing: 06 August 2025

In relation to: Parking, café and planning
Question received: 14 August 2025
Answer Due: 21 August 2025

CIT
1. Parking: What are the plans for parking when the Neptune St carpark is
developed by Westfield?
2. Café: will there be a reasonably priced café in the Woden CIT?
3. Community Integration: What planning has been done to leverage the skills
of the creative students at the CIT and provide them with performing
opportunities to activate the core of Woden, the West Plaza and the Town
Square, to create a destination and a vibe for everyone?
4. Power: will the CIT advocate for power in the West Plaza for markets and

community events?
Michael Pettersson MLA: The answer to the Member’s question is as follows:

1. CIT continues to assess the availability of parking in the Woden precinct for staff and students.
There are several other transport options when staff and students attend the Woden CIT
campus including:

a. Government owned parking options;

b. Close vicinity to the Woden bus interchange;
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c. Ride or walk facilities; and
d. Park and ride options.

2. CIT has a Restaurant that opens on Thursdays for lunch and dinner and on Fridays for breakfast
and lunch. The CIT produce store also is open Thursdays and Fridays featuring a regularly
changing selection of ready-made, pre-packed takeaway meals, desserts, breads and
charcuterie — all created and packaged by CIT students. CIT also offers students access to
kitchens within the Woden campus for their own food preparation.

There are a number of cafés and catering providers in the Woden precinct that are in close
vicinity to the Woden campus who are offering staff and student discounts. CIT will continue to
monitor the feedback and needs of the staff and students.

3. The Woden building has been designed to draw people from around the plaza, serving as a
central point of activity and engagement. With facilities such as the restaurant, produce shop
and hair & beauty areas open to the public, it is intended to be a vibrant, community-focused
space. CIT utilises a range of opportunities to show case fashion, visual art, photography and
music in a variety of venues across Canberra and CIT is looking at opportunities to use the
Woden precinct in a similar manner.

4. Please seeresponse to QTON 208.

Approved for circulation to the Select Committee on Estimates

Signature: Date: 27.3:25

By the Minister #or Skills, Training and Industrial Relations, Michael Pettersson MLA
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Y Legislative Assembly for the
Australian Capital Territory

Select Committee on Estimates 2025-
2026

QON No. 380

Inquiry into Appropriation Bill 2025-2026
and Appropriation (Office of the Legislative
Assembly) Bill 2025-2026

Answer to question on notice

Asked by: Ms Elizabeth Lee MLA
Addressed to: Minister for Skills, Training and Industrial Relations

Reference: CMTEDD - Canberra Institute of Technology Board

Hearing: 06 August 2025

In relation to: Advice to Minister on options to recover monies paid to Leanne Cover
Question received: 14 August 2025

Answer Due: 21 August 2025

In a letter to the CIT Board dated 19 June 2024, the then Minister said:

“In particular, | ask that the Board provide me with an update on all efforts and options to
recover public money expended during the course of this matter.”

Has the CIT Board provided you with any advice on options to recover any of the monies
paid to Ms Cover, including during the two years she was on fully paid leave, and the
entitlements paid to her when she resigned just prior to the release of the Integrity
Commission Operation Luna Special Report part 1?

If yes, what was that advice and when was that advice provided to you?

If not, why not and what efforts have you taken to follow up with the CIT Board on the
request contained in the letter of 19 June 2024?

MICHAEL PETTERSSON: The answer to the Member’s question is as follows:

The Board responded to the relevant Minister on 15 July 2024. This included provision of legal
advice. The advice provided is confidential and subject to legal professional privilege.
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Approved for circulation to the Select Committee on Estimates

Signature: Date: 21/8/2025

By the Minister for Skills, Training and Industrial Relations, Mr Michael Pettersson MLA
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Assembly) Bill 2025-2026

Answer to question on notice

Asked by: Ms Elizabeth Lee MLA
Addressed to: Minister for Skills, Training and Industrial Relations

Reference: CMTEDD - Canberra Institute of Technology Board

Hearing: 06 August 2025

In relation to: Advice to Minister on options to recover monies paid to Leanne Cover
Question received: 14 August 2025

Answer Due: 21 August 2025

In a letter to the CIT Board dated 19 June 2024, the then Minister said:

“In particular, | ask that the Board provide me with an update on all efforts and options to
recover public money expended during the course of this matter.”

Has the CIT Board provided you with any advice on options to recover any of the monies
paid to Ms Cover, including during the two years she was on fully paid leave, and the
entitlements paid to her when she resigned just prior to the release of the Integrity
Commission Operation Luna Special Report part 1?

If yes, what was that advice and when was that advice provided to you?

If not, why not and what efforts have you taken to follow up with the CIT Board on the

request contained in the letter of 19 June 2024?

Michael Pettersson MLA: The answer to the Member’s question is as follows:

The Board responded to the relevant Minister on 15 July 2024. This included provision of legal
advice. The advice provided is confidential and subject to legal professional privilege.
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Approved for circulation to the Select Committee on Estimates 2025-2026

Signature: % Date:23-835
By the Ministef for Skills, Training and Industrial Relations, Michael Pettersson MLA


Michael Pettersson

Michael Pettersson
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